Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022 (cont’d.)

15.	 Investment properties (cont’d.)

Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation on investment property are as follows:-

Investment
property

Valuation
method Significant unobservable inputs

Range (weighted
average)

Office building
on long term
leasehold land

Investment
method

Estimated rental value
per sq. ft. per month

Term:
RM4.13 per sq. ft.
(2021: RM4.12 per sq. ft.)

Reversion:
RM5.01 per sq. ft.
(2021: RM5.01 per sq. ft.)

Void rate 5.00% - 10.00%
  (2021: 5.00% - 10.00%)

Capitalisation rate 6.00% - 6.50%
  (2021: 6.00% - 6.50%)

The investment method entails determining the net annual income by deducting the annual outgoings from
the gross annual income and capitalising the net income by suitable rate of return consistent with the type and
quality of the investment to arrive at the market value of the subject property.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in capitalisation rate
and void rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

	 Fair value
	 Increase/(Decrease)

			   2022	 2021
			   RM’000	 RM’000

Capitalisation rate
- 1%			   46,496	 46,798
+ 1%			   (36,161)	 (36,447)

Void rate
- 1%			   3,883	 4,050
+ 1%			   (4,660)	 (4,727)

16.	 Investments in subsidiaries
				   Company

			   2022	 2021
			   RM’000	 RM’000

Unquoted shares, at cost			   1,014,229	 1,014,229
Less: Accumulated impairment loss			   (771,939)	 (771,332)

			   242,290	 242,897

The details of the subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 37.

Olympia Industries Berhad [198001009242 (63026-U)]
Annual Report  2022

Olympia Industries Berhad [198001009242 (63026-U)]
Annual Report  2022 115

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022 (cont’d.)

16.	 Investments in subsidiaries (cont’d.)

Movement in accumulated impairment loss is as follows:

				   Company
			   2022	 2021
			   RM’000	 RM’000

At beginning of the year			   771,332	 771,014
Recognised in profit or loss (Note 9)			   607	 318

At end of the year			   771,939	 771,332

Summarised financial information for non-controlling interests have not been disclosed as the carrying amount
of these non-controlling interests in the consolidated statement of financial position is not material to the Group.

17.	 Investments in associates
					   Group

			   2022	 2021
				   RM’000	 RM’000

Unquoted shares, at cost			   7,223	 7,223
Share of post-acquisition profits			   287	 287

			   7,510	 7,510
Less: Accumulated impairment losses			   (7,510)	 (7,510)

			   -	 -

The Group has not recognised losses relating to all of the associates, where, the share of their losses exceed
the Group’s interests in those associates. The Group’s cumulative share of unrecognised losses, at the reporting
date, was RM147,000 (2021: RM146,000). The Group has no obligation in respect of these losses.

Details of the associates, which are not material to the Group, are as follows:

Name
Country of

incorporation

Proportion of
ownership

Principal activities2022
%

2021
%

Suff Marine (Malaysia)
Sdn. Bhd. *

Malaysia 49 49 Ceased operations

International Lottery